
1 

Tenant Site ID:  Osceola County Simpson Road / 5000302137 
 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT 
 
 This Fourth Amendment to Tower Lease Agreement (the “Amendment”) is made and entered 
into this _________ day of ___________________, 2024 (the “Fourth Amendment Effective Date”), by 
and between The Osceola County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State 
of Florida (“Landlord”), and Cellco Partnership, a Delaware general partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
(“Tenant”). 
 

RECITALS: 
 

 WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant are party to that certain Tower Lease Agreement dated August 
15, 2005, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Tower Lease Agreement dated May 24, 2016, 
that certain Second Amendment to Tower Lease Agreement dated September 1, 2021, and that certain 
Third Amendment to Tower Lease Agreement dated November 2, 2023 (collectively, the “Agreement”), 
pursuant to which Landlord leases to Tenant certain premises as more particularly described in the 
Agreement; and 
 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to amend certain terms of the Agreement as provided 
herein. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth and other good and 

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant 
hereby agree as follows: 
 

1. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to such terms in the 
Agreement. 

2. As of the Fourth Amendment Effective Date, Landlord agrees that Tenant shall be permitted to 
make the equipment modifications depicted in Exhibit B-4 attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

3. Exhibit B-3 to the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit B-4 
attached hereto.  Exhibit B-4 to this Amendment hereby supplements Exhibit B-2 to the 
Agreement. As of the Fourth Amendment Effective Date, any references to Exhibit B will be 
deemed to refer collectively to Exhibit B-2 to the Agreement and Exhibit B-4 to this Amendment.  
In the event of any inconsistency between Exhibit B-2 attached to the Agreement and Exhibit B-4 
attached hereto, the latter shall control. 

4. The parties hereby reaffirm their rights and obligations under the Agreement as modified by this 
Amendment. In the event of any inconsistencies between the Agreement and this Amendment, 
the terms of this Amendment shall control. The Agreement and this Amendment contain all 
agreements, promises or understandings between Landlord and Tenant.  No verbal or oral 
agreements, promises or understandings shall be binding upon either Landlord or Tenant in any 
dispute, controversy, or proceeding at law, and any addition, variation or modification to the 
Agreement or this Amendment shall be void and ineffective unless made in writing and signed by 
the parties hereto.  In the event any provision of the Agreement or this Amendment is found to be 
invalid or unenforceable, such a finding shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the 
remaining provisions of the Agreement or this Amendment.  

6th June



2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date 
indicated above. 

Landlord: 

The Osceola County Board of County Commissioners, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: ______________________________ 
Name:  ___________________________ 
Title:  ___________________________ 
Date:  ____________________________ 

Tenant: 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

By: ______________________________ 
Name:  ___________________________ 
Title:  ___________________________ 
Date:  ____________________________ 

Don Fisher
County Manager
April 19, 2024

Jhonathan Montenegro
Associate Director - Real Estate

6/6/2024



3 

EXHIBIT B-4 
 

Tenant Equipment 
 

[See attached five (5) pages.] 
 



X

X

X

X

X
X

X
X

X

X
X

X

X X X X X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X X X X X

X

X

XX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XX

X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

F F

F

F F

F
UG

UGUGUG

verizon
THIS DRAWING WAS PREPARED SOLELY FOR THE USE OF
VERIZON WIRELESS AND MUST ONLY BE USED BY VERIZON
WIRELESS EMPLOYEES, CONTRACTORS, AND VENDORS
WHILE PERFORMING THE WORK SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING. ANY OTHER USE OF THIS DRAWING IS
FORBIDDEN.

DESCRIPTIONNO. DATE

NETWORK COMPLIANCE SUBMITTALS DATE

100% SUBMISSION

PROJECT #: 220484800

CAD DWG FILE #:

DESIGNED BY:  CT

DRAWN BY:     GD

CHECKED BY:  RL/CT

A

B

C

D

E

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 2 3 4 5 6

A

B

C

D

DATE

RE-SUBMISSION (IF REQUIRED) DATE

04.04.23ISSUED FOR 90% CD SUBMITTALA

ve
riz
on

O
SC

EO
LA

 C
O

UN
TY

 SI
M

PS
O

N 
RO

AD
LO

C
A

TIO
N

 C
O

D
E:

 5
00

03
02

13
7

35
0 

SI
M

PS
O

N
 R

O
A

D
 K

IS
SI

M
M

EE
, F

L 
34

74
4

05.02.23ISSUED FOR PERMIT0

RE-DESIGN FOR 22-FOOTER SHELTER WITH PATIO GENERATOR 

Two South University Drive, Suite 245,
Plantation, FL 33324

Tel: 954.577.4655
www.morrisonhershfield.com

1 03.11.24

PROPOSED SITE
PLAN

C111

NORTH

22" x 34" SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"
11" x 17" SCALE: 1" = 40'-0"

PROPOSED SITE PLAN1

NOTES:
1. SITE GROUNDING SHALL COMPLY WITH VERIZON

WIRELESS GROUNDING STANDARDS, LATEST EDITION,
AND COMPLY WITH VERIZON WIRELESS GROUNDING
CHECKLIST, LATEST VERSION.  WHEN NATIONAL AND
LOCAL GROUNDING CODES ARE MORE STRINGENT
THEY SHALL GOVERN.

2. ANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES SHALL BE
CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING
POSITIVE DRAINAGE ON THE SITE AT ALL TIMES.  SILT
AND EROSION CONTROL SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON
THE DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF THE SITE AT ALL TIMES.
ANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES SHALL BE
CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

5. CLEARING OF TREES AND VEGETATION ON THE SITE
SHOULD BE HELD TO A MINIMUM. ONLY THE TREES
NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE FACILITIES
SHALL BE REMOVED. ANY DAMAGE TO PROPERTY
OUTSIDE THE LEASE PROPERTY SHALL BE REPAIRED BY
THE CONTRACTOR.

6. ALL SUITABLE BORROW MATERIAL FOR BACK FILL OF
THE SITE SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BID.  EXCESS
TOPSOIL AND UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE
DISPOSED OF OFF SITE AT LOCATIONS APPROVED BY
GOVERNING AGENCIES PRIOR TO DISPOSAL.

7. SEEDING AND MULCHING OF THE SITE SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER
COMPLETION OF THE SITE DEVELOPMENT.  THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND
MAINTAINING AN ADEQUATE COVER OF
VEGETATION OVER THE SITE FOR A ONE YEAR PERIOD.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE BEFORE
BIDDING ON THE WORK CONTAINED IN THIS DESIGN
PACKAGE.

PROPOSED CONDUIT LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN
SCHEMATICALLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD
VERIFY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

1

(E) GUYED TOWER.  NO WORK TO BE
PERFORMED ON TOWER

(E) PROPERTY LINE
(TYP.)PARCEL# 192530000001300000

2

3

Sunshine R

Call 811 or visit sunshine811.com two full
business days before digging to have buried

facilities located and marked.

check positive response codes before you dig!

(E) BUILDING (TYP.)

SI
M

PS
O

N
 R

O
A

D
(R

IG
HT

-0
F-

W
A

Y)

PARCEL# 172530315000090020

(E) MCI FIBER
HANDHOLE

PARCEL#
192530000000400000

EXISTING LAKE

(E) CHAIN LINK
FENCE

EXISTING
PARKING AREA

(E) LANDSCAPING
(TYP.)

(E) TELECOMMUNICATION
FENCED COMPOUND

3

(E) MCI FIBER
HANDHOLE (MMP)

(E) ADJACENT
PROPERTY LINE (TYP.)

KEY NOTES:
(P) (2) 2" UNDERGROUND PVC CONDUIT WITH 
1-1/4"  INNERDUCT AND MULE TAPE.

CROWN CASTLE TO BRING FIBER FROM 
RIGHT-OF-WAY UTILIZING VERIZON (P) 1-1/4" 
INNERDUCT AND MULE TAPE TO DEMARC.

(P) 1-1/4" INNERDUCT AND MULE TAPE WITHIN 
EACH  EXISTING CONDUIT FROM MMP TO 
EXISTING FIBER HANDHOLE OUTSIDE THE FENCED
COMPOUND ROUTED WITHIN EXISTING UTILITY 
EASEMENT.

(P) VERIZON WIRELESS 11'-6" x22'-0" PREFABRICATED
EQUIPMENT SHELTER WITH PATIO GENERATOR
FRAMING SHALL BE DESIGNED AND
MANUFACTURED TO SUPPORT THE PROPOSED
FLOOR MOUNTED EQUIPMENT AND THE
WALL-MOUNTED HVAC UNITS ANCHORED TO (E)
CONCRETE  PAD AND (P) 8'-6" x11'-6" CONCRETE
PAD EXTENSION. REFER TO SHEETS A504 & S301 FOR
DETAILS.

(P) VERIZON 500 GALLON LP TANK W/ SHUT OFF 
VALVE ON (P) 4'-0"x10'-0" CONCRETE PAD.  
REFER TO SHEET A503 FOR TANK & 4/S302 FOR 
DETAILS.

(P) VERIZON 60kW LP GENERATOR ANCHORED TO
(P) CONCRETE PAD EXTENSION. REFER TO SHEET
A502 FOR GENERATOR DETAILS AND SHEET S301
FOR CONCRETE PAD DETAILS.

2 1

4

4

5

5

6

6

±1
26

'-3
"

GEN
ER

ATO
R

SE
TB

ACK

±228'-4"
GENERATOR

SETBACK

±1
19

'-6
"

PROPANETA
NK

SE
TB

ACK

±222'-10"
PROPANE

TANK SETBACK

±200'-2"
EQUIPMENT

SHELTER
SETBACK

±1
29

'-4
"

EQ
UIPM

EN
T

SH
EL

TE
R

SE
TB

ACK

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

40'20'10'0'ACCORDING TO FIRM MAP 120189 PANEL
12086C0288 DATED 06/18/2013 THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY IS IN FLOOD ZONE "X (SHADED)"

FLOOD ZONE NOTE:

Digitally signed by Robert Lara
Date: 2024.03.11 11:07:42-04'00'



X

XX

X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

F

F

F

F
F

F

F

F

F
F

X
X

X
X

X

X
X

X
X

X

XX

XXX
XXX

F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F

F F F F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F

F

F

F
F

F F F F

F

verizon
THIS DRAWING WAS PREPARED SOLELY FOR THE USE OF
VERIZON WIRELESS AND MUST ONLY BE USED BY VERIZON
WIRELESS EMPLOYEES, CONTRACTORS, AND VENDORS
WHILE PERFORMING THE WORK SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING. ANY OTHER USE OF THIS DRAWING IS
FORBIDDEN.

DESCRIPTIONNO. DATE

NETWORK COMPLIANCE SUBMITTALS DATE

100% SUBMISSION

PROJECT #: 220484800

CAD DWG FILE #:

DESIGNED BY:  CT

DRAWN BY:     GD

CHECKED BY:  RL/CT

A

B

C

D

E

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 2 3 4 5 6

A

B

C

D

DATE

RE-SUBMISSION (IF REQUIRED) DATE

04.04.23ISSUED FOR 90% CD SUBMITTALA

ve
riz
on

O
SC

EO
LA

 C
O

UN
TY

 SI
M

PS
O

N 
RO

AD
LO

C
A

TIO
N

 C
O

D
E:

 5
00

03
02

13
7

35
0 

SI
M

PS
O

N
 R

O
A

D
 K

IS
SI

M
M

EE
, F

L 
34

74
4

05.02.23ISSUED FOR PERMIT0

RE-DESIGN FOR 22-FOOTER SHELTER WITH PATIO GENERATOR 

Two South University Drive, Suite 245,
Plantation, FL 33324

Tel: 954.577.4655
www.morrisonhershfield.com

1 03.11.24

PROPOSED
COMPOUND

PLAN

C112

NORTH 0" 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

NOTES:
1. SITE GROUNDING SHALL COMPLY WITH VERIZON

WIRELESS GROUNDING STANDARDS, LATEST EDITION,
AND COMPLY WITH VERIZON WIRELESS GROUNDING
CHECKLIST, LATEST VERSION. WHEN NATIONAL AND
LOCAL GROUNDING CODES ARE MORE STRINGENT
THEY SHALL GOVERN.

2. ANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES SHALL BE
CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITS PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING
POSITIVE DRAINAGE ON THE SITE AT ALL TIMES.  SILT
AND EROSION CONTROL SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON
THE DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF THE SITE AT ALL TIMES.
ANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES SHALL BE
CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

5. CLEARING OF TREES AND VEGETATION ON THE SITE
SHOULD BE HELD TO A MINIMUM. ONLY THE TREES
NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE FACILITIES
SHALL BE REMOVED. ANY DAMAGE TO PROPERTY
OUTSIDE THE LEASE PROPERTY SHALL BE REPAIRED BY
THE CONTRACTOR.

6. ALL SUITABLE BORROW MATERIAL FOR BACK FILL OF
THE SITE SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BID. EXCESS
TOPSOIL AND UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE
DISPOSED OF OFF SITE AT LOCATIONS APPROVED BY
GOVERNING AGENCIES PRIOR TO DISPOSAL.

7. SEEDING AND MULCHING OF THE SITE SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER
COMPLETION OF THE SITE DEVELOPMENT. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND
MAINTAINING AN ADEQUATE COVER OF VEGETATION
OVER THE SITE FOR A ONE YEAR PERIOD.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE BEFORE
BIDDING ON THE WORK CONTAINED IN THIS DESIGN
PACKAGE.

PROPOSED CONDUIT LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN
SCHEMATICALLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD
VERIFY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

(E) GUYED TOWER.  NO
WORK TO BE

PERFORMED ON TOWER

(E) MCI FIBER HANDHOLE

(E) VERIZON CABLE
SUPPORT BRIDGE (TYP.)

(E) ±12'-4" WIDE DOUBLE
SWING ACCESS GATE (TYP.)

22" x 34" SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"
11" x 17" SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED COMPOUND PLAN1

45

2

(E) 8'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE
W/ 3-STRAND BARBED WIRE AT TOP

1

6

KEY NOTES:
(P) HVAC WALL PACK UNIT MOUNTED TO SHELTER
WALL (TYP. OF 2). REFER TO MECHANICAL SHEET
FOR NOTES AND SPECS.

(P) 1-1/4" INNERDUCT AND MULE TAPE WITHIN EACH
EXISTING CONDUIT FROM MMP TO EXISTING FIBER
HANDHOLE OUTSIDE THE FENCED COMPOUND 
ROUTED WITHIN EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENT.

(P) VERIZON GPS ANTENNA (TYP. OF 2). REFER TO
DETAIL 1/A501.

CROWN CASTLE TO BRING FIBER FROM EXISTING
HANDHOLE OUTSIDE FENCED COMPOUND BY
UTILIZING VERIZON (P) 1-1/4" INNERDUCT AND MULE
TAPE TO DEMARC. INSIDE SHELTER

(P) (2) 2" UNDERGROUND PVC CONDUIT WITH 1-1/4"
INNERDUCT AND MULE TAPE.

(P) (2) 2" RIGID CONDUIT FIBER ENTRANCE (TYP.).
REFER TO DETAIL 3 ON SHEET A501.

(P) SHELTER ACCESS DOOR (PART OF THE SHELTER)
NEW GASKET SEALS PERIMETER OF DOOR.

(P) VERIZON 60kW LP GENERATOR ANCHORED TO
CONCRETE PAD EXTENSION.  REFER TO SHEET A502
FOR GENERATOR DETAILS AND SHEET S302 FOR
CONCRETE PAD DETAILS.

(P) VERIZON 500 GALLON LP TANK W/ SHUT OFF 
VALVE ON (P) 4'-0"x10'-0" CONCRETE PAD.  REFER TO
SHEET A503 FOR TANK & 4/S302 FOR DETAILS.

(P) VERIZON WIRELESS 11'-6"x22'-0" PREFABRICATED
EQUIPMENT SHELTER WITH PATIO GENERATOR
FRAMING SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED
TO SUPPORT THE PROPOSED FLOOR MOUNTED
EQUIPMENT AND THE WALL-MOUNTED HVAC UNITS
ANCHORED TO (E) CONCRETE  PAD AND (P) 8'-6"
x11'-6" EXTENSION. REFER TO SHEETS A504 & S301 FOR
DETAILS.

1

6

6

7

7

8

8

1

9

9

5

4

3

3

2

10

10

6'-6"

4'
-0

"

10'-0"1'-0"

5'-3"

(E) ±8'-4" WIDE DOUBLE
SWING ACCESS GATE

(E) ±4'-4" WIDE
ACCESS GATE

8"

±40'-3"

±2
2'

-1
"

511

(E) FIBER PROVIDER TO REROUTE FIBER TO NEW
LOCATION BY UTILIZING (P)(2) 2" UNDERGROUND PVC
CONDUIT WITH 1-1/4" INNERDUCT AND MULE TAPE
FROM EXISTING HANDHOLE OUTSIDE FENCED
COMPOUND TO DEMARC. INSIDE SHELTER.

(P) 5'-0" NO SPARK SOURCE RADIUS.

NOT USED.

(P) 10'-0" GENERATOR EXHAUST RADIUS.

(P) GENERATOR LOCKABLE EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON
MECHANICALLY ATTACHED TO UTILITY H-FRAME POST.
SEE GENERATOR LOCKABLE EMERGENCY STOP
BUTTON NOTE ON THIS SHEET.

NOT USED.

(P) 200A RATED DISCONNECT MOUNTED TO (P) 
H-FRAME. REFER TO ELECTRICAL SHEETS FOR DETAILS.

(P) 200A RATED METER MOUNTED TO (P) H-FRAME.
REFER TO ELECTRICAL SHEETS FOR DETAILS.

(P) 5'-0" WIDE UTILITY H-FRAME. REFER TO DETAIL 
5/A501.

11

12

(E) ±8'-0" H. CHAIN-LINK FENCE W/
PVC SLATS AND 3-STRAND BARBED
WIRE AT TOP

12

SECTION B-FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP COMMUNITY NAME & COMMUNITY NUMBER

UNINCORPORATED OSCEOLA COUNTY 120189

B2. COUNTY NAME

OSCEOLA

B3. STATE

FLORIDA

B4.MAP/PANEL
NUMBER

12097C0090

B5.SUFFIX

G

B6. FIRM PANEL
EFFECTIVE/

REVISED DATE

06/18/2013

B7. FIRM PANEL
EFFECTIVE/

REVISED DATE

06/18/2013

B8. FIRM FLOOD
ZONE (s)

X (SHADED)

B9. BASE FLOOD
ELEVATION (s) (ZONE X

USE BASE FLOOD DEPTH)

N/A

OUTLINE OF (E) LAKE (TYP.)

6'-6" 22'-0"

±2
'-6

"
11

'-6
"

8'
-1

"

13

1414

15

15

GENERATOR LOCKABLE EMERGENCY STOP BUTTON NOTE:
SUPPLY AND INSTALL PUSH-PULL MAINTAINED 22MM RED MUSHROOM KEY TO RELEASE (LOCKABLE)
PUSH-BUTTON, EMERGENCY STOP ENGRAVED, BLACK BEZEL, WITH ONE N.C. CONTACT MODEL 32W276 BY
DAYTON OR APPROVED EQUAL IN MINIMUM NEMA 3R HOUSING W/A600/Q600 CONTACT RATING
DESIGNATION TO BREAK IGNITION POWER OF EMERGENCY GENERATOR (VERIFY CONTACT RATING AND
EXACT WIRING W/ GEN. MANUF.)-SUPPLY AND INSTALL ENGRAVED PLAQUE STATING "VERIZON" GENERATOR
EMERGENCY STOP"

NFPA NOTE:
1. CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, & OPERATIONAL TESTING OF EPSS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST
ADOPTED EDITION OF NFPA 110.

2. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH LATEST ADOPTED EDITION OF NFPA 70 - NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.

16

5'
-4

"
17

18

19

Digitally signed by Robert Lara
Date: 2024.03.11 11:07:49-04'00'



X

X

X

XX

X

X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X

X

X X X X

X

X

F

F

X

X

X

FF

verizon
THIS DRAWING WAS PREPARED SOLELY FOR THE USE OF
VERIZON WIRELESS AND MUST ONLY BE USED BY VERIZON
WIRELESS EMPLOYEES, CONTRACTORS, AND VENDORS
WHILE PERFORMING THE WORK SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING. ANY OTHER USE OF THIS DRAWING IS
FORBIDDEN.

DESCRIPTIONNO. DATE

NETWORK COMPLIANCE SUBMITTALS DATE

100% SUBMISSION

PROJECT #: 220484800

CAD DWG FILE #:

DESIGNED BY:  CT

DRAWN BY:     GD

CHECKED BY:  RL/CT

A

B

C

D

E

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 2 3 4 5 6

A

B

C

D

DATE

RE-SUBMISSION (IF REQUIRED) DATE

04.04.23ISSUED FOR 90% CD SUBMITTALA

ve
riz
on

O
SC

EO
LA

 C
O

UN
TY

 SI
M

PS
O

N 
RO

AD
LO

C
A

TIO
N

 C
O

D
E:

 5
00

03
02

13
7

35
0 

SI
M

PS
O

N
 R

O
A

D
 K

IS
SI

M
M

EE
, F

L 
34

74
4

05.02.23ISSUED FOR PERMIT0

RE-DESIGN FOR 22-FOOTER SHELTER WITH PATIO GENERATOR 

Two South University Drive, Suite 245,
Plantation, FL 33324

Tel: 954.577.4655
www.morrisonhershfield.com

1 03.11.24

DEMO EQUIPMENT
PLAN

AD101

NOTES:
1. SITE GROUNDING SHALL COMPLY WITH VERIZON

WIRELESS GROUNDING STANDARDS, LATEST
EDITION, AND COMPLY WITH VERIZON WIRELESS
GROUNDING CHECKLIST, LATEST VERSION. WHEN
NATIONAL AND LOCAL GROUNDING CODES ARE
MORE STRINGENT THEY SHALL GOVERN.

2. ANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES SHALL
BE CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
MAINTAINING POSITIVE DRAINAGE ON THE SITE AT
ALL TIMES.  SILT AND EROSION CONTROL SHALL BE
MAINTAINED ON THE DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF THE
SITE AT ALL TIMES. ANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT
PROPERTIES SHALL BE CORRECTED AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

5. CLEARING OF TREES AND VEGETATION ON THE
SITE SHOULD BE HELD TO A MINIMUM. ONLY THE
TREES NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE
FACILITIES SHALL BE REMOVED. ANY DAMAGE TO
PROPERTY OUTSIDE THE LEASE PROPERTY SHALL BE
REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

6. ALL SUITABLE BORROW MATERIAL FOR BACK FILL
OF THE SITE SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BID.
EXCESS TOPSOIL AND UNSUITABLE MATERIAL
SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF SITE AT LOCATIONS
APPROVED BY GOVERNING AGENCIES PRIOR TO
DISPOSAL.

7. SEEDING AND MULCHING OF THE SITE SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER
COMPLETION OF THE SITE DEVELOPMENT. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING
AND MAINTAINING AN ADEQUATE COVER OF
VEGETATION OVER THE SITE FOR A ONE YEAR
PERIOD.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE BEFORE
BIDDING ON THE WORK CONTAINED IN THIS
DESIGN PACKAGE.

9. ALL WALL (INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR) OPENINGS
CREATED, UNCOVERED OR DISCOVERED DURING
HVAC UPGRADE SHALL BE REPAIRED TO EQUAL
OR BETTER CONDITION.

NORTH
2' 4'

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

0"

KEY NOTES:
(E) VERIZON CDMA CABINET TO BE REMOVED.

(E) VERIZON 48kW LP GENERATOR AND
CONCRETE GENERATOR PAD TO BE REMOVED.

(E) VERIZON 250 GALLON PROPANE TANK AND
CONCRETE LP PAD TO BE REMOVED .

       (E) VERIZON BATTERY CABINET TO BE REMOVED.

       (E) VERIZON LTE EQUIPMENT CABINET TO BE
       REMOVED AND EQUIPMENT INSIDE TO BE 
       RELOCATED TO NEW VZW RACKS.

       (E) VERIZON CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD TO BE
REMOVED.

(E) VERIZON OVP TO BE RELOCATED TO NEW
RAYCAP RACK.

(E) VERIZON CABLE SUPPORT BRIDGE TO BE
REMOVED.

(E) VERIZON METER, DISCONNECT AND SUPPORT
POST TO BE REMOVED.

(E) 200A ILC AND UTILITY H-FRAME TO BE
REMOVED.

1

1

2

3

2

3

(E) MCI FIBER HANDHOLE

(E) GRAVELED
AREA

(E) ±12'-4" WIDE DOUBLE SWING
ACCESS GATE (TYP.)

22" x 34" SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
11" x 17" SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

DEMO EQUIPMENT PLAN1

(E) ±8'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE
W/ 3-STRAND BARBED WIRE AT TOP

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

KEY PLAN (NOT TO SCALE)

REFER TO DEMO EQUIPMENT
PLAN ON THIS SHEET

Digitally signed by Robert Lara
Date: 2024.03.11 11:08:11-04'00'



X

X

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

XXXXX

X

X

X

X

X

X

XXXXXX

X

X

X

FF

verizon
THIS DRAWING WAS PREPARED SOLELY FOR THE USE OF
VERIZON WIRELESS AND MUST ONLY BE USED BY VERIZON
WIRELESS EMPLOYEES, CONTRACTORS, AND VENDORS
WHILE PERFORMING THE WORK SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING. ANY OTHER USE OF THIS DRAWING IS
FORBIDDEN.

DESCRIPTIONNO. DATE

NETWORK COMPLIANCE SUBMITTALS DATE

100% SUBMISSION

PROJECT #: 220484800

CAD DWG FILE #:

DESIGNED BY:  CT

DRAWN BY:     GD

CHECKED BY:  RL/CT

A

B

C

D

E

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 2 3 4 5 6

A

B

C

D

DATE

RE-SUBMISSION (IF REQUIRED) DATE

04.04.23ISSUED FOR 90% CD SUBMITTALA

ve
riz
on

O
SC

EO
LA

 C
O

UN
TY

 SI
M

PS
O

N 
RO

AD
LO

C
A

TIO
N

 C
O

D
E:

 5
00

03
02

13
7

35
0 

SI
M

PS
O

N
 R

O
A

D
 K

IS
SI

M
M

EE
, F

L 
34

74
4

05.02.23ISSUED FOR PERMIT0

RE-DESIGN FOR 22-FOOTER SHELTER WITH PATIO GENERATOR 

Two South University Drive, Suite 245,
Plantation, FL 33324

Tel: 954.577.4655
www.morrisonhershfield.com

1 03.11.24

DEMO EQUIPMENT
PLAN

AD102

NOTES:
1. SITE GROUNDING SHALL COMPLY WITH VERIZON

WIRELESS GROUNDING STANDARDS, LATEST
EDITION, AND COMPLY WITH VERIZON WIRELESS
GROUNDING CHECKLIST, LATEST VERSION. WHEN
NATIONAL AND LOCAL GROUNDING CODES ARE
MORE STRINGENT THEY SHALL GOVERN.

2. ANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES SHALL
BE CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
MAINTAINING POSITIVE DRAINAGE ON THE SITE AT
ALL TIMES.  SILT AND EROSION CONTROL SHALL BE
MAINTAINED ON THE DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF THE
SITE AT ALL TIMES. ANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT
PROPERTIES SHALL BE CORRECTED AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

5. CLEARING OF TREES AND VEGETATION ON THE
SITE SHOULD BE HELD TO A MINIMUM. ONLY THE
TREES NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE
FACILITIES SHALL BE REMOVED. ANY DAMAGE TO
PROPERTY OUTSIDE THE LEASE PROPERTY SHALL BE
REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

6. ALL SUITABLE BORROW MATERIAL FOR BACK FILL
OF THE SITE SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BID.
EXCESS TOPSOIL AND UNSUITABLE MATERIAL
SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF SITE AT LOCATIONS
APPROVED BY GOVERNING AGENCIES PRIOR TO
DISPOSAL.

7. SEEDING AND MULCHING OF THE SITE SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER
COMPLETION OF THE SITE DEVELOPMENT. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING
AND MAINTAINING AN ADEQUATE COVER OF
VEGETATION OVER THE SITE FOR A ONE YEAR
PERIOD.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE BEFORE
BIDDING ON THE WORK CONTAINED IN THIS
DESIGN PACKAGE.

NORTH
2' 4'

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

0"

KEY NOTES:
(E) TELCO CABINET TO BE REMOVED.

(E) ATS TO BE REMOVED.

       (E) DIESEL GENERATOR AND
       CONCRETE PADS W/ I-BEAMS TO BE REMOVED.

       (E) SHELTER TO BE REMOVED & REPLACED AND
SHELTER FOUNDATION TO REMAIN.

(E) A/C UNITS TO BE REMOVED.

(E) ABANDONED CABLE SUPPORT BRIDGE TO BE
UTILIZED BY VERIZON.

(E) ABANDONED 200A METER TO BE REMOVED.

(E) ABANDONED 200A DISC. TO BE REMOVED.

(E) CONCRETE STOOP TO BE REMOVED TO ALLOW
INSTALLATION AND ACCESS TO (P) EQUIPMENT
SHELTER.

(E) ABANDONED UTILITY H-FRAME TO BE REMOVED.

1

2

3

(E) ±8'-4" WIDE DOUBLE
SWING ACCESS GATE

22" x 34" SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
11" x 17" SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

DEMO EQUIPMENT PLAN1

(E) ±8'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE
W/ 3-STRAND BARBED WIRE AT TOP

4

3
5

5

6

7

8

7

8

9

10

(E) ±4'-4" WIDE ACCESS GATE

4

6

2

9

1

(E) ±8'-0" H. CHAIN-LINK FENCE W/
PVC SLATS AND 3-STRAND BARBED
WIRE AT TOP

(E) GRAVELED
AREA

KEY PLAN (NOT TO SCALE)
REFER TO DEMO EQUIPMENT

PLAN ON THIS SHEET

10

Digitally signed by Robert Lara
Date: 2024.03.11 11:08:17-04'00'



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

3'-1"

1'-10"1'-10"
4"

1'-10"
4"

1'-10"
4"

2'-2"

4"

1'-10"

6"

1'-10"

6"

1'-10"

6"

2'-2"

6"

4'-5"

2'
-1

0"
2'

-1
0"

1'
-1

"

20'-11"

2"

2'
-4

 1
/2

"
5'

-2
"

2'
-4

 1
/2

"

9"
9"

22'-0"
EQUIPMENT SHELTER

5'-1"

4"

1'-10"

4"

4"

3'-0"

5'-3"2'
-6

"
6"

10'-0"

5'
-7

"

4'-0"

4'
-0

"

2'-4"4"

1'-4"

3'
-0

"

10
'-5

"

3'-0"

6'-6"
(GEN. PATIO FRAMING)

11
'-6

"

verizon
THIS DRAWING WAS PREPARED SOLELY FOR THE USE OF
VERIZON WIRELESS AND MUST ONLY BE USED BY VERIZON
WIRELESS EMPLOYEES, CONTRACTORS, AND VENDORS
WHILE PERFORMING THE WORK SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING. ANY OTHER USE OF THIS DRAWING IS
FORBIDDEN.

DESCRIPTIONNO. DATE

NETWORK COMPLIANCE SUBMITTALS DATE

100% SUBMISSION

PROJECT #: 220484800

CAD DWG FILE #:

DESIGNED BY:  CT

DRAWN BY:     GD

CHECKED BY:  RL/CT

A

B

C

D

E

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 2 3 4 5 6

A

B

C

D

DATE

RE-SUBMISSION (IF REQUIRED) DATE

04.04.23ISSUED FOR 90% CD SUBMITTALA

ve
riz
on

O
SC

EO
LA

 C
O

UN
TY

 SI
M

PS
O

N 
RO

AD
LO

C
A

TIO
N

 C
O

D
E:

 5
00

03
02

13
7

35
0 

SI
M

PS
O

N
 R

O
A

D
 K

IS
SI

M
M

EE
, F

L 
34

74
4

05.02.23ISSUED FOR PERMIT0

RE-DESIGN FOR 22-FOOTER SHELTER WITH PATIO GENERATOR 

Two South University Drive, Suite 245,
Plantation, FL 33324

Tel: 954.577.4655
www.morrisonhershfield.com

1 03.11.24

PROPOSED FLOOR
PLAN

A101

2
A301

NORTH
2' 4'

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

0"

22" x 34" SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
11" x 17" SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PLAN1

(E) VERIZON CABLE
SUPPORT BRIDGE

(P)
RAYCAP

RACK

VC
M

VC
M

(P) LTE

(P) ONE

FIBER01

(P) ONE

FIBER02

(P) ONE

FIBER03

15

2

45

3

(P
) H

VA
C

 #
2

(P
) H

VA
C

 #
1

VC
M

6

(E) GRAVELED
AREA

VC
M

VC
M

VC
M

(P) GE M-HC

-48V POWER
PLANT

(P) VZW01

VC
M

VC
M

VC
M

 (P) 48V
ENERSYS
mP100-21
BATTERY
STRING

 (P) 48V
ENERSYS
mP100-21
BATTERY
STRING

NOTE:
ALL WALL (INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR) OPENINGS
CREATED, UNCOVERED OR DISCOVERED
DURING HVAC UPGRADE SHALL BE REPAIRED TO
EQUAL OR BETTER CONDITION.

KEY:
VCM VERTICAL CABLE MANAGEMENT
VZW VERIZON WIRELESS RACK

KEY NOTES:
(P) HVAC WALL PACK UNIT MOUNTED TO SHELTER
WALL (TYP. OF 2).  REFER TO MECHANICAL
SHEETS FOR NOTES AND SPECS.

(P) VERIZON WIRELESS EQUIPMENT RACKS BOLTED TO
CONCRETE FLOOR (TYP.) (INSTALL FACE PLATES OVER
OPEN RACK POSITIONS AND BETWEEN RACKS). REFER
TO DETAIL 2/S302 FOR ATTACHMENTS.

(P) 400A RATED INTEGRATED LOAD CENTER (ILC)
PANEL WALL MOUNTED. REFER TO ELECTRICAL SHEETS
FOR DETAILS.

(P) VERIZON WIRELESS ENERSYS - MODEL:
MP 100-21 BATTERY RACKS. PROPOSED BATTERY 
SYSTEM CONTAINS SUSPENDED ELECTROLYTE: REQ'D
PER CODE (TYP. OF 2). REFER TO DETAIL 1/S302 FOR
ATTACHMENT.

(P) ABSORBENT PILLOWS BELOW EACH BATTERY (TYP.).

(P) (2) 2" RIGID CONDUIT FIBER ENTRANCE (TYP.).
REFER TO DETAIL 4 ON SHEET A501.

(P) SHELTER ACCESS DOOR (PART OF THE SHELTER)
NEW GASKET SEALS PERIMETER OF DOOR.

(P)VERIZON WIRELESS 11'-6" x22'-0" PREFABRICATED
EQUIPMENT SHELTER W/ PATIO GENERATOR FRAMING
SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED TO
SUPPORT THE PROPOSED FLOOR MOUNTED
EQUIPMENT AND THE WALL-MOUNTED HVAC UNITS
ANCHORED TO (E) CONCRETE  PAD AND
(P) 8'-6" x11'-6"  CONCRETE PAD EXTENSION. REFER TO
SHEETS A504 & S301 FOR DETAILS.

(P) VERIZON GPS ANTENNA (TYP. OF 2). REFER TO
DETAIL 1/A501.

(P) 4'-0"x4'-0" ELEVATED CONCRETE STAIRWAY. REFER
TO SHEET S301 FOR DETAILS.

(P) DOOR CANOPY (PART OF NEW SHELTER).

(P) TELCO BOARD W/ ALARM PANEL.

(P) EQUIPMENT SHELTER SERVICE LIGHT (PART OF NEW
SHELTER).

(P) LEAD/LAG CONTROLLER MOUNTED TO WALL.
REFER TO BA SHEETS FOR DETAIL.

(P) EXHAUST FAN W 2-1/2 SCH. 80 PVC EXHAUST PIPE
AT 7.5 ABOVE FLOOR. REFER TO DETAIL 2/A501 AND
INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS.

(P) 12"x12" VINYL TILE (PART OF NEW SHELTER).

(P) REMOTE THERMOSTAT SENSOR MECHANICALLY
ATTACHED TO EQUIPMENT ROOM INTERIOR WALL
MOUNTED MINIMUM 5'-6" A.F.F. CONTRACTOR SHALL
MAINTAIN SENSORS AWAY FROM WPU UNIT (TYP. OF 2)

(P) GEN. PLUG. INSTALL PER MANUF. SPECS.

(P) VERIZON 60kW LP GENERATOR ANCHORED TO (P)
CONCRETE PAD EXTENSION. REFER TO SHEET A502 FOR
GENERATOR DETAILS AND SHEET S301 FOR PAD
DETAILS.

1

2

3

4

5

6

1

6

7

7

8

9

10

8

(E) ±8'-0" H. CHAIN-LINK FENCE W/
PVC SLATS AND 3-STRAND BARBED
WIRE AT TOP

9

11

12

10

13
11

12
13

RACK RACK RACK

FIBER
RACK

(P) CCI

VC
M

(P) VZW03

RACK

(P) VZW02

14

15

14

16

16

1/A301

3
A301

2
A301

17

17

17

18

18

NFPA 110 CHAPTER 4 NOTE:

CLASS:   48

TYPE:    60

LEVEL:    2

1

19

19

3
A301

Digitally signed by Robert Lara
Date: 2024.03.11 11:08:27-04'00'




